SIND ACT NO. XI OF 1974

THE WEST PAKISTAN ENTERTAINMENTS DUTY (SIND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1974

[24th June, 1974] **An Act** to further amend the West Pakistan Entertainments Duty Act, 1958, in its application to the Province of Sind. WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the West Preamble. Pakistan Entertainments Duty Act, 1958, in its application to the Province of Sindh, in the manner hereinafter appearing; It is hereby enacted as follows:-Short title and This Act may be called the West Pakistan 1. (1) commencement. Entertainments Duty (Sind Amendment) Act, 1974. It shall come into force at once. (2) In the West Pakistan Entertainments Duty Act, 1958, in its Amendment 2. of section 2 of West application to the Province of Sind, hereinafter referred to as Pakistan Act X of the said Act, in section 2, clauses (aa), (aaa), (hh), (ii) and (k) 1958. shall be omitted. In section 6 of the said Act, the words and commas "or in Amendment 3. of section 6 of West the case of any cinema, the entertainments duty is not paid in Pakistan Act X of accordance with the provisions of section 6-A," shall be 1958. omitted. 4. Section 6-A of the said Act shall be omitted. Omission of section 6-A of West Pakistan Act X of 1958. 5. In section 11 of the said Act, in sub-section (2) -Amendment of section 11 of West Pakistan Act X of (a) at the end of clause (i), the word "and" shall be 1958. added; and (b) clauses (i-a), (i-b) and (i-c) shall be omitted. The Schedule to the said Act shall be omitted. Omission 6. of Schedule to West Pakistan Act, X of 1958. 7. Repeal West Pakistan Entertainments (Sind of Sind In Duty Ordinance VI of Amendment) Ordinance, 1974, is hereby repealed. 1974.